the Company first came under the common control of Mr. Hu.

During the year ended 31 March 2020, Wenzhou Doof
injected capital of RMB465,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$510,000) at cash to Zhejiang Doof.

38. 來自融資活動之負債對賬（續）

39. 同一控制下業務合併

誠如綜合財務報表附註2所提及，收購浙江多弗
按同一控制下的業務合併列賬，其現金代價為人
民幣500,000元（相當於約545,000港元）。因此，
由於如本公司日期為2018年10月22日的公告所
述胡先生成為本集團最終控股股東，於2019年3
月31日之綜合財務狀況表、本集團截至2019年3
月31日止年度之綜合損益及其他全面收益表、綜
合權益變動表及綜合現金流量表重列，以計入浙
江多弗的資產及負債以及經營業績，猶如該收購
事項於2018年10月22日已完成，即浙江多弗及
本公司首次受胡先生同一控制之最早日期。

截至2020年3月31日止年度，溫州多弗向浙江
多弗以現金注資人民幣465,000元（相當於約
510,000港元）。

Man Sang International Limited / Annual Report 2020188

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 截至2020年3月31日止年度

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)
The reconciliation of the effect, arising from the common control
combination on the consolidated statements of profit or loss for
the year ended 31 March 2019 is as follows:

The Group
excluding

Zhejiang Doof Zhejiang Doof Consolidated
本集團（不包括
浙江多弗） 浙江多弗 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported)

(From
22/10/2018

to 31/3/2019) (Restated)

（誠如先
前所呈報）

（自2018年
10月22日至

2019年
3月31日） （重列）

Revenue 收入 156,721 2,678 159,399
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (96,488) (1,402) (97,890)

Gross profit 毛利 60,233 1,276 61,509
Other income and gains, net 其他收益及收入淨額 435 8 443
Increase in fair value of financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss
按公允價值計入損益之金
融資產公允價值增加 7,520 — 7,520

Selling expenses 銷售開支 (7,627) — (7,627)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (42,487) (937) (43,424)
Decrease in fair value of investment properties

under construction
在建投資物業公允價值
減少 (30,438) — (30,438)

Finance income 財務收益 37 — 37
Finance costs 財務成本 (83,005) — (83,005)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (95,332) 347 (94,985)
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (33,991) — (33,991)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (129,323) 347 (128,976)

39. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

共同控制合併對截至2019年3月31日止年度綜合
損益表產生的影響對賬載列如下：

民生國際有限公司 / 二零二零年年報 189

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 截至2020年3月31日止年度

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)
The reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control
combination on the consolidated statements of financial position
as at 31 March 2019 is as follow:

The Group
excluding

Zhejiang Doof Zhejiang Doof Consolidated
本集團（不包括
浙江多弗） 浙江多弗 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先
前所呈報） （重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment properties under construction 在建投資物業 1,767,135 — 1,767,135
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 661,090 23 661,113
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃應付款項 264,479 — 264,479
Financial asset at fair value through profit or

loss
按公允價值計入損益之
金融資產 9,925 — 9,925

2,702,629 23 2,702,652

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development 發展中物業 501,289 — 501,289
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收賬款 47,428 2,697 50,125
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金 163,248 570 163,818

711,965 3,267 715,232

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付賬款 178,478 1,313 179,791
Amount due to related companies 應付關連公司款項 1,305 1,628 2,933
Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 118,359 — 118,359
Other borrowings 其他借貸 73,030 — 73,030

371,172 2,941 374,113

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 340,793 326 341,119

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 3,043,422 349 3,043,771

39. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

共同控制合併對2019年3月31日的綜合財務狀況
表產生的影響對賬載列如下：

Man Sang International Limited / Annual Report 2020190

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 截至2020年3月31日止年度

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The Group
excluding

Zhejiang Doof Zhejiang Doof Consolidated
本集團（不包括
浙江多弗） 浙江多弗 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先
前所呈報） （重列）

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延所得稅負債 7,336 — 7,336
Promissory notes 承兌票據 917,827 — 917,827
Other borrowings 其他借貸 936,000 — 936,000
Unsecured borrowings from a director 董事無抵押借貸 407,517 — 407,517

2,268,680 — 2,268,680

Net assets 資產淨值 774,742 349 775,091

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 190,617 — 190,617
Reserves 儲備 584,125 349 584,474

774,742 349 775,091

39. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

民生國際有限公司 / 二零二零年年報 191

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 截至2020年3月31日止年度

40. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES
The Group disposed of its entire equity interest in Joyful Spirit
Ventures Limited (“Joyful Spirit”) and its subsidiaries (collectively
referred to as the “Joyful Spirit Group”) to an independent third
party at a cash consideration of RMB1, equivalent to HK$1, on
13 December 2019. The net assets of the Joyful Spirit Group at
the date of disposal were as follows:

Analysis of assets and liabilities over which control was lost: